UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1812149376 Fee: $68.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/01/2018 01:28 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Documer! Pr.pared By:

DIANA PHILLARATM

PNC MORTGAGE, A TAVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIORA!
ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A.

P.0. BOX 8300
DAYTON, OB 45401

Tax/Parcel #: 28-17-416-009-1005

[Space Above This Line for Reerrding Data]
Original Principal Amount: $39,200.00 “annie Mac Loan No.: 4008852390
Unpaid Principal Amount: $35,379.35 Loari No: ****9665

New Principal Amount: $35,810.26

Capitalization Amount: $430.91

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGY)

(Eroviding for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agresment (“Agreement™), made this 9TH day of APRIL, 2018, Setwsen
CRYSTAL BROWN, A SINGLE PERSON (“Borrower”) whose address is 15724 PEGGY LANE 5, OAK
FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

{*Lender™, whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Secwrily Deed fthe “Security Tnstument™), dated
NOVEMBER &, 2012 and recorded on NOVEMBER 14, 2012 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1231941090 BOOK
N/A PAGE N/A, of the QFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS, and (2) the Note bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and persanal property described
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property™, located at

15724 PEGGY LANE #5, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 03202018 _87 ' *EAROGES
Page 1



1812149376 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The land referred fo in this docwment is situated in the STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
CITY OF OAK FOREST, and described as follows:

SEE THF. ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

SEE. ATTACHED EXHIBIT “B* FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

In copsideration. of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hercto agree as follows

(notwithstanding any*{iin to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument);

1)

2)

3)

4)

As of MAY 1, 2018, tho amouni payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance”) is U.2.4%5,810.26, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Bosrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amourus capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpzid Urincipal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Bilarce at the yearly rate of 3.8750% from MAY 1, 2018. Bommower
promises to pay monthly payments of priscipal and interest of U.S. $146,89 beginning on the 1ST day of
JUNE, 2018 and coatinuing thereafter ou thr sarie day of each succeeding month vntil principal and
interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.87507 will remain in effect until the principal and interest
are paid in full. If on MAY 1, 2058 (the "Maturity Cat7 ). Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and
the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreemenc Gomower will pay these amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

If ell or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or trauzferced) without Lendet's prior written
congent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sumes sectre? by the Secwrity Instruznent.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nofice of acceleration, The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay th(se s ms prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Tagturaznt without
further notice or demand on Borrower,

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Sccurity
Ingtrimment, incleding without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance preimiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and al! other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Tastrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustinent in the rate of inierest payable under the Note

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) (3202018_87 . *AX9665

Page 2



()

1812149376 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that ts
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

5) Borrower understands and agrees that:

(2

®)

(c}

(@

(€)

&)

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Lnstrumcnt sha]l also apply to
defanlf in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

Al cr/venants, agrecments, stipulations, and conditions in the Nofe and Security Instrument shall
be arq remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligaticns or liabilities vmder the Note and Security Instrumoent shall be diminished or released
by any provisizus hereof, nor shall this Agreement m any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights viuiar ar remedies on the Note and Security Instrumoent, whether such rights or
remedies arise thererader or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled againn any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Luctroment are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shal’ F& understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Se curity Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Leudsr in comnection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorne)’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipuizicd otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other dreudnents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agrrement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executoiz,. sZministrators, and assigns of the
Botrower,

Borrower anthorizes Lender, and Lender’s suceessors and assigns, o shars Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii} Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account talamies and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, witi. Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention al’zmative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan, For purposes of this setion, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similac ¢aiity, any
inmurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan o any other
moftgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan,

Bomrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mot (3179} 03202018_87 R 665

Page 3



1812149376 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

t0 Lender or Third Partics.
By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging {71,

6) Bomower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can afiain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encymbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground renls on the Property, if any; (c)
prenvivms for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insursiice premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lien of the payment of mortgage instrance
premimas /- accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessmeis tat Lender requires to be escrowed, These items are called “Escrow Items.” Bomrower shall
promptly famisi t» Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paregraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds frt Tscrow Ttems unless Lender waives Bormower's obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Hems/-Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any tirie. ) Aoy such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Hems for which
payment of Funds has been weivea by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within zuh-time period as Lender may require. Borower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Dur:uments, 2t/ tlie phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Losn
Documents, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant fo a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Iten, Leuder may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents
and this Agreement and pay such amount and Seitower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such iexocition, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
aod in such amounts, that are then required under this paragrpr.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount () sufbizient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedvies Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, L(nd.r shall estimate the amount of
Funds due an the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insyred by a federal agincy, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured-or iv.any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the tne specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annnally 1nalvzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Ttems, unless Lender pays me inferest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as reguired by
RESPA.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 03202018_87 *hERQRES
Page 4



1812149376 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upov.zayment in il of all surns secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any
Funds ne!d by Lender,

7) By this pavarrerh, Lender i notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay't> Lender Fonds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amovit aeeded to fully fund the Escrow Items.

8) Important Information abvut phone calls, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, you
provide to PNC, its aftineles or designees comtact numbers that are wireless telephone rmmber(s)
including, but not limited ta, ce’s or VoIP numbers, you are consenting to PNC, its affiliates and designees
using an automated dialing systeis t2-call or text you, or to send prerecorded messages to you, in order to
service, and coliect on, any personal-uccount(s) and business account(s) (for which you are an authorized
sigoer or designated contact person) wit PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to yow. For any type
of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call may be monitored or recorded
for quality control and training purposes. By providing your email address, you consent to receive
electronic mail from PNC, its affiliates and designres,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 03202018 _87 FHEROGES
Page 5



1812149376 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

: ;
A ee() Rerusn .19 J3

Borrower~CRYSTAL BROWN Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ILLINOIS

County of /7"

This instrumen? w2 acknowledged before me on D44, v £ ate) by
Aogid | 7 20 (dsieb

CRYSTAL BROWN (nsae/s of person/s acknowledged).
s 7 . /)
/4 //fki‘ A 4"":7{2’ :’::;?
- 277 |
OFFICIAL SEAL

W2/ L pss ™
ELLEN J EOSS

My Commission expires: § NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

M— ¢ BAY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/24119 %

e P PP PP PSPPI

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 03202018 _87 el <7 -
Page 6



1812149376 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whercof, the Lender has executed this Agreement,

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

e f_p - e
? k\ufi\i—;\}v\hﬁw Ao 05:201%
By Eileen Burral (print name) v

a i T (title)
wgrtgage omce{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

LENDER AZKMOWLEDGMENT

State of A S

County of! Y\L 1I'j[:ﬂj )W\“Q‘ _\

The foregoing i strument was knr wlecged before me this 4/’ 5T

(date) by ﬁ UL e 226%7’%&54; % (g2 of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

, & pational association, on behalf of the national associstion

.n' M ““"HJ
V P a,,,

. f \\I W
,é%é M M § l Z27% % Elale M Reble, Notary Publio
- ; b and for the State of Ohio

Notary Public DK S e, 1 o plssion Explres Jan. 2, 2023
brinted Newe: /e, o &ﬁrg’%\’@
My commission expires: _/ ~ =2~ I g

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 03202018 _87 *HEFOH65
Page 7



1812149376 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by CRYSTAL BROWN, A SINGLE PERSON to MERS, INC., SOLELY AS NOMINEE
FOR MARQUETTE BANK for 339,200.00 and interest, dated NOVEMBER 5, 2012 and recordzd on
NOVEMBER 14, 2012 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1231941080 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A.

This morigaege was assigned from MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
("MERS")-AS NOMINEE FOR MARQUETTE BANK ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (assignor),
to PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (assignee), by assignment of mortgage dated JUNE 30, 2017
and recorded or JULY §, 2017 in INSTRUMENT NO. 17186391092 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex hod (3179) 03202018 _87 WhHHOG565
Page 8



1812149376 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: APRIL 9, 2¢18
Loan Number; ****0665
Lender; PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrowe . CRYSTAL BROWN

Property Addzoss: 15724 PEGGY LANE #5, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED EBY EVIDENCE OF FPRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEQUS QL SILSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO ORAL AGREEI{ENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hereby (adriit-to having each received and read & copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agrcement. "Ledr “Agreement” means one of mofe Promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documenis, or cormitments, or any
combination of those actions or documents, pursuant 1> which a financial insimtion loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to foan or delay repayment of money, goods or any oth.er thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make

ancial accommodation.
b.Q.J<

Borrower Date
CRYSTAL BROWN
03202018 87 bkt T 7%

Page 9



1812149376 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: APRIL Y, 2018
Loan Number: *¥¥%0665
Lender: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: CRYSTAL BROWN

Property Address; 15724 PEGGY LANE #5, OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452

ERUORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT
In consideration of F¥C BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

(the "Lender™ aprecing to modify, i referenced loan (the "Loan"} to the Bomowsr, the Borrawer agrees that if
requested by the Lender, the Borrawer »ifl correct, or cooperate in the comrection of, any clerical errors made i any
document or agreement entered infoin conection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in the reasonable discretion of f'ie J.ender, to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the
Loan to any enhity, inchading without limitauca, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loen
Mortgage Corporation, the Government Naioz2l-Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the
Department of Veterans A ffairs or any municipal bond #zthority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with all such requesis-riade by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written
request from the Lender. Borrower agrees to assume alt cozis Zaat may be incurred by the Lender, including without
limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketing losses, a7/a zcsult of the Borrower's failure to comply with all
such requests within such 30 day time period .

The Borrower makes this agreement in order to assure that the dovuments 2~d agreements executed in conpection
with the modification of the Loan will conform to and be acceptable inthe marketnlace in the event the Loan is

trapsferred, conveyed, guarantecd or marketed by the Lender. .
2 L9.0¢

Date

03202018 &7 *hA*QGES
Page 10



1812149376 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhipit A (L.egal Description

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF {LLINOQIS:

UNIT 1-5 IN SHIBUI SOUTH CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP AND OF EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND BY-LAWS FOR SHIBUI SQUTH
CONDOMINIUMS MADE BY AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, AS TRUSTEE UNDER A TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 1, 1884 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 51991, RECORDED ON MARCH 8, 1393 AS
DOCUMENT 83168943, IN THE WEST % OF THE WEST % OF THE SOUTHEAST % OF THE SOUTHEAST Y OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TOGETHER
WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME.

BEING THE SAME PRUPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM RITA M, POSCH, MARRIED TO ROBERT POSCH, AND CATHERINE
MAUGE, UNMARRI=D, A5 HEIRS OF THE ESTATE OF RITA R, MAUGE TO CRYSTAL BROWN, A SINGLE FERSON, AS
DESCRIBED IN DEED INSTRUMENT #1231941088, DATED 11/5/2012, RECORDED 11/14/2012,

TAX 1D #: 28-17-416-002-1605

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSESE ONLY. PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 15724 PEGGY LN APT 5, OAK FOREST, IL 60452,



